

# NEW ZEALAN D GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 1966

Land Taken for Road in Block IV, Alexandra Survey District, Waipa County

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General **A PROCLAMATION**

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 14th day of March 1966.

# SCHEDULE

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IV, Alexandra Survey District, described as follows:

Being R. Р. Α.

0

Õ

0

Ó

K. F. Being
1 17.6 Part Lot 1, D.P. S. 4432; coloured blue on plan.
1 14.5 Part Lot 2, D.P. 17206; coloured yellow on plan.
0 4.2 Part Lot 3, D.P. 17206; coloured yellow on plan.
0 17.2 Part Lot 5, D.P. 17206; coloured yellow on plan.
0 11.4 Part Lot 2, D.P. 17206; coloured blue, edged blue on plan.
0 11.4 Part Lot 2, D.P. 17206; coloured yellow, edged yellow on plan.
As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan. 0

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19979 (S.O. 42733) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 1st day of March 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/23/2B/0; D.O. 20/7/46)

Land Taken for the Auckland-Hamilton Motorway in the City of Auckland

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1947, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Auckland-Hamilton Motorway.

#### SCHEDULE

## NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 36 perches situated in Block XVI, Waitemata Survey District, City of Auckland, North Auckland R.D., and being Lots 97, 98, and 99, Deeds Plan 434. All certificate of title, Volume 536, folio 283 (limited as to parcels) North Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 18th day of February 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/2/11/0; D.O. 71/2/11/0)

Land Taken for Defence Purposes in the City of Rotorua

## BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for defence purposes.

#### SCHEDULE

## SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in the City of Rotorua, described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

- A. R. P. Being
  0 3 18 Lots 23, 24, 25, 26, and 27, D.P. S. 9757, and being part Sections 15 and 17, Block I, Tarawera Survey District. Part certificate of title No. 5A/162, South Auckland Land Registry.
  0 3 3 2 Lots 28, 29, 30, 31, and 32, D.P. S. 9757, and being part Sections 15 and 17, Block I, Tarawera Survey District. Part certificate of title No. 5A/164, South Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 1st day of March 1966.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 23/354/1; D.O. 38/33/0)

Additional Land Taken for Waterworks in Block IV, Horohoro Survey District, Rotorua County

# BERNARD FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Brigadier Sir Bernard Edward Fergusson, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for waterworks and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Rotorua as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 14th day of March 1966,